(4) The amounts indicate the remittance towards dividend payments expected from each country to its direct shareholder. Occasionally, for capital management purposes, liquidity may be upstreamed

by other means, such as loan repayments

Other (3) 136 53n/m

© Generali March 15, 2018 Results 2017

Net Operating Cash Generation

CFO – Cash generation & dividends 19

2,435Remittance from subsidiaries

171Result of reinsurance (1)

Interest & holding expenses (1)

Net Operating Cash generation

2016

(730)

1,877

2,631

341

Net Operating Cash Generation
(Euro bn)

(741)

2,231

2017

Group dividend paid / proposed

Coverage ratio

1.2 1.3

1.5x 1.7x

▪ 19% increase in Net Operating

Cash Generation also due to

strong Reinsurance result

▪ Group dividend coverage ratio

increases to 1.7x

(1) Operating results, net of normalised taxes and minorities

© Generali March 15, 2018 Results 2017

2,110

(1,249) (299)

24,545

(27)

25,079

Shareholders'
Equity FY16

Δ in AFS
Reserve

FY 2017 Net
Results

Dividend Other Shareholders'
Equity FY17

Shareholders’ equity
CFO – Balance Sheet 20

Change in AFS reserve

+2.2%
Shareholders’ equity sensitivities

Equities

-20%

Interest rate

+50bps

Interest rate

-50bps

Credit spread

+100bps

-1.2

-2.3

2.1

-1.2

Shareholders’ equity rollforward

(Euro mln) (Euro bn)

(Euro bn)

78

(218)

6,305 113 6,279

AFS Reserve FY16 Impact Bond
Investment

Impact Equity
Investments

Other AFS Reserve FY17

© Generali March 15, 2018 Results 2017

41.7

46.8

21.5 20.4

FY16 FY17

230%
194%

S-II Regulatory view FY17

Equities +25%

Equities -25%

Yield curve +50bps

Yield curve -50bps

Corp spreads +50bps

Italian BTP spread +100 bps

Ultimate forward rate -15bps

41.3

46.3

23.2 22.2

FY16 FY17

Eligible own funds

Solvency capital requirement

208%(1)

178%

Solvency II: Regulatory View & Internal Model View
21

Eligible own funds vs. Required capital

(Euro bn)

CFO – Solvency 2

(1) Preliminary Regulatory Ratio

Key sensitivities (Regulatory View)

(%)

Solvency II Regulatory view Solvency II Internal Model view

208%

214% (Δ +6p.p.)

203% (Δ -5p.p.)

213% (Δ +5p.p.)

202% (Δ -6p.p.)

205% (Δ -3p.p.)

196% (Δ -12p.p.)

207% (Δ -1p.p.)

© Generali March 15, 2018 Results 2017

Own

Funds

(Euro bn)

SCR

(Euro bn)

Excess

Own

Funds(1)

(Euro bn)

FY 2016 41.3 23.2 18.1

Regulatory and other

model changes
- - -

Normalised capital

generation
3.3 (0.2) 3.6

Variances and other

movements
3.0 (0.8) 3.8

Accrued dividend (1.3) - (1.3)

FY 2017 46.3 22.2 24.1

(1) Eligible Own Funds in excess of Solvency Capital Requirement

Solvency  II

ratio

(%)

Solvency II: Regulatory View roll forward

178%

+0%pts

+16%pts

+20%pts

-6%pts

208%

22CFO – Solvency 2

Note: From year end 2017, the

roll forward is presented on the

regulatory solvency ratio. The full

internal model view of the roll

forward is available in the backup.

© Generali March 15, 2018 Results 2017

Focus on normalised capital generation

23

1.6

1.0

(0.9)

3.3

1.6 1.5

0.0

0.0

0.2

(1.3)Life

P&C

Holding & Other

Total Normalised

Capital Generation

Own Funds

(Euro bn)